

**ARIZONA SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF ARIZONA, ) No. CR-17-0615-PR  
)  
Appellee, ) Court of Appeals No.  
) 2 CA-CR 2016-0186  
v. )  
) Pima County Superior Court  
COURTNEY NOELLE WEAKLAND, ) No. CR-20153118-001  
)  
Appellant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

David J. Euchner, No. 021768  
Pima County Public Defender's Office  
33 N. Stone Ave. #2100  
Tucson, Arizona 85701  
(520) 724-6800  
[David.Euchner@pima.gov](mailto:David.Euchner@pima.gov)

Joseph P. St. Louis, No. 011728  
Nesci & St. Louis, P.L.L.C.  
216 N. Main Ave.  
Tucson, Arizona 85701  
(520) 622-1222  
[joestlouis@azdefense.com](mailto:joestlouis@azdefense.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
 ARGUMENTS	
I. This Court’s application of the good-faith exception to the exclusionary rule has been inconsistent .....	3
II. The <i>Weakland</i> majority’s application of the good-faith exception has never been accepted by this Court. The correct application requires exclusion when the law is unsettled .....	8
III. The exclusionary rule of article II, section 8 of the Arizona Constitution should provide broader protection than the Fourth Amendment.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15
ADOT memorandum of December 18, 2015 .....	Appendix

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	11-12
<i>Campbell v. Superior Court</i> , 106 Ariz. 542 (2010).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Carrillo v. Houser</i> , 224 Ariz. 463 (2010) .....	1, 3, 4
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....	13
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012).....	14
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....	11, 14
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) .....	7, 8
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013) .....	6
<i>People v. Defore</i> , 242 N.Y. 13 (1926) .....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1609 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Safford Unif. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009) .....	14
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	6
<i>State v. Bolt</i> , 142 Ariz. 260 (1984) .....	14
<i>State v. Box</i> , 205 Ariz. 492 (App. 2003).....	9
<i>State v. Brito</i> , 183 Ariz. 535 (App. 1995).....	3, 4, 5
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 231 Ariz. 42 (App. 2012) .....	5
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 232 Ariz. 84 (2013).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9
<i>State v. Cocio</i> , 147 Ariz. 277 (1985) .....	6

<i>State v. Havatone</i> , 241 Ariz. 506 (2017) .....	1, 6, 7
<i>State v. Hummons</i> , 227 Ariz. 78 (2011).....	12
<i>State v. Jean</i> , 243 Ariz. 331 (2018) .....	1-2, 7, 14
<i>State v. Kjolsrud</i> , 239 Ariz. 319 (App. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 234 Ariz. 410 (App. 2014).....	9
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , 238 Ariz. 575 (App. 2015).....	6
<i>State v. Shrum</i> , 220 Ariz. 115 (2009) .....	10
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 170 Ariz. 174 (1991).....	10
<i>State v. Valenzuela (Valenzuela I)</i> , 237 Ariz. 307 (App. 2015) .....	1, 8
<i>State v. Valenzuela (Valenzuela II)</i> , 239 Ariz. 299 (2016).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10
<i>State v. Weakland</i> , __ Ariz. __, 2017 WL 5712585 (App., Nov. 28, 2017).....	1, 3, 8
<i>State v. Werderman</i> , 237 Ariz. 342 (App. 2015) .....	11
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .....	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	9
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) .....	12, 13

**ARIZONA REVISED STATUTES**

§ 28-1321 .....	4, 6
-----------------	------

**UNITED STATES CODE**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	14
-----------------------	----

**ARIZONA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE**

Rule 32.1(g) .....10, 11

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

Fourth Amendment .....passim

**ARIZONA CONSTITUTION**

article II, section 8.....2, 11, 12
